“adjustment for intercompany transactions”. “Funding
from Defra” in the cash flow from financing activities has
been restated, as a consequence of the above it had
been incorrectly disclosed net of capital funding to Forest
Research in the Forestry Commission Core accounts.
The change has no impact on the Consolidated Results
of the Forestry Commission Group.

This was as a result of a misinterpretation of the
requirement of the Financial Reporting Framework
(FReM). In accordance with the requirements of IAS 8,
the prior year financial statements have been restated.
The correction of the above misstatement resulted in an
increase in the net cash inflow from financing activities of
£5.071 million and a corresponding increase in the net
cash outflows from operating activities. This adjustment
had no impact on the overall funding from Defra and the
disclosure in the consolidated accounts.

The following extracts from the primary financial
statements have been prepared to illustrate the impact
of this presentation adjustment for the year ending
31 March 2023.

Forestry Commission – Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

145

Core Core Core
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Note £000 £000 £000

Other costs 2 36,404 1,004 37,408
Forest Research programme costs 2 - 17,989 17,989
Total operating expenditure 84,771 18,993 103,764

Net operating expenditure 83,823 18,993 102,816

83,823 18,993 102,816Comprehensive net expenditure for the
period

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period ended 31 March 2023

Core Core Core
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
£000 £000 £000

Net operating expenditure (83,823) (18,993) (102,816)
(13,922) 13,922 -

(78,917) (5,071) (83,988)

Funding from Defra 85,029 5,071 90,100
80,473 5,071 85,544

Cash flows from financing
activities

Net cash inflow from
financing activities

Cash flows from operating
activities

Adjustment for intercompany
transactions
Net cash outflow from
operating activities

Consolidated statement of changes in taxpayers' equity (General Fund)
for the period ended 31 March 2023

Core Core Core
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
£000

(8,657) - (8,657)
Net Defra funding 81,320 5,071 86,391

(83,823) (18,993) (102,816)
(13,922) 13,922 -

(24,546) - (24,546)

Balance at 31 March 2022

Comprehensive net expenditure for
Intercompany adjustments
Balance at 31 March 2023

Forestry Commission – Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

146

Note 2: Staff and other costs
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Core Core Core
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Note £000 £000 £000

Other costs
Partnerships and publicity 7,376 1,004 8,380

36,404 1,004 37,408
Forest Research funding
Forest Research programme costs - 17,989 17,989

Forestry Commission – Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

147

NOTE 2 Staff and other costs
2023-24 2022-23

Core Consolidated Core Consolidated
Restated

Note £000 £000 £000 £000
Staff costs1

Wages and salaries 21,916 35,967 15,446 26,272
Social security costs 2,356 3,872 1,698 2,899
Other pension costs 5,652 9,266 4,112 6,986
Agency and temporary staff 634 1,827 1,007 1,849

30,558 50,932 22,263 38,006
Other costs
Travel and subsistence 1,588 2,919 1,164 2,159
Staff transfers 39 52 29 29
Corporate services charges 3,185 3,116 1,724 1,724
Computer costs 218 3,056 72 3,083
Accommodation and office services 88 2,287 251 2,243
Communication 292 458 152 290
Training 188 350 88 396
Losses and compensation 54 62 12 31
Legal expenses 43 104 26 44
Partnerships and publicity2 12,309 18,281 8,380 12,218
Private woodland grants3 2.1 37,597 37,597 24,108 24,108
Research and development 9 9 - -
Other expenditure 1,594 1,797 1,402 1,668

57,204 70,088 37,408 47,993
Rentals under operating leases
Land and buildings4 38 38 - -
Plant and machinery - - - -

38 38 - -
Forest Research funding
Forest Research programme costs5 26,750 - 17,989 -
Forestry England funding
Forestry England funding 16,147 16,147 20,427 20,427
Forestry England capital funding 33,642 33,642 4,755 4,755

49,789 49,789 25,182 25,182
Non-cash costs
Depreciation 57 2,114 57 1,628
Amortisation 428 448 338 350
Impairment of property, plant and - 759 - 252
equipment
Loss on disposal of property, plant - 24 - 44
and equipment
Provisions
   Not required and written back - - (9) (17)
Notional charges
   Auditors' remuneration 55 106 54 104
   Defra corporate services 540 540 482 482

1,080 3,991 922 2,843

Total 165,419 174,838 103,764 114,024

1 Further analysis of staff costs is located in the Staff Report.
2 �Prior year core other costs (partnerships and publicity) have been restated to reflect the payment

made to Forest Research for contractual services rendered. See note 1.22 on page 143.
3 Further analysis of Private Woodland Grants is shown in note 2.1.
4 �Land and buildings rentals under operating leases costs were included in Other Costs,
Accommodation and office services in 2022-23.

5 �Prior year core total operating expenditure has been restated to include Forest Research
programme costs. See note 1.22 on page 143.

Forestry Commission – Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

148

NOTE 2.1 Private Woodland Grants
2023-24 2022-23

Core Consolidated Core Consolidated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Private Woodland Grants
England Woodland Creation Offer 16,828 16,828 10,596 10,596
Local Authority Treescapes Fund 5,552 5,552 4,405 4,405
Urban Tree Challenge Fund 6,423 6,423 4,499 4,499
Woods into Management 2,771 2,771 1,764 1,764
Tree Production Innovation Fund 2,564 2,564 1,096 1,096
Tree Production Capital Grant 2,242 2,242 1,535 1,535
Smaller grant schemes 1,217 1,217 213 213

Total 37,597 37,597 24,108 24,108

Future commitments for these grant schemes are in
note 14.

See page 31 in the Performance Report for further detail
on grants.

NOTE 3 Income
2023-24 2022-23

Core Consolidated Core Consolidated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Forest Research MOU income from:
Scotland - 4,895 - 4,079
Wales - 1,088 - 906

Other charges to public sector forestry
bodies in:

Scotland 349 2,908 26 2,630
England 186 1,710 188 1,731
Wales 78 1,202 - 1,019

613 11,803 214 10,365
Project and partnership income 726 726 434 434
EU income - 399 - 250
Other income 277 5,256 300 5,851
Total 1,616 18,184 948 16,900

Revenue from contracts with
customers

Transactions with Forest Research of £20,500,000 (2022-
23: £13,278,000) were removed on consolidation.

Forestry Commission – Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

149

NOTE 4 Property, plant and equipment
Land Buildings

Plant and
machinery

Office
machinery

Assets under
construction Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or valuation
At 1 April 2023 1,664 37,273 10,558 - 6,763 56,258
Additions - 3 785 - 8,334 9,122
Reclassifications - 4,654 468 - (5,122) -
Disposals - - (140) - - (140)
Revaluation 71 693 265 - - 1,029
Impairment - (759) - - - (759)
At 31 March 2024 1,735 41,864 11,936 - 9,975 65,510
Depreciation
At 1 April 2023 7 14,995 5,057 - - 20,058
Charged in year 7 995 1,112 - - 2,114
Disposals - - (113) - - (113)
Revaluation - 260 102 - - 362
At 31 March 2024 14 16,250 6,158 - - 22,421
Carrying value
At 31 March 2024 1,720 25,615 5,780 - 9,976 43,091
At 31 March 2023 1,657 22,278 5,502 - 6,763 36,200
Asset financing
Owned 1,711 25,074 5,780 - 9,976 42,541
Leased 9 541 - - - 550
Total 1,720 25,615 5,780 - 9,976 43,091
Asset ownership
Core - 541 - - - 541
Forest Research 1,720 25,074 5,780 - 9,976 42,550
Total 1,720 25,615 5,780 - 9,976 43,091

Land and Buildings were valued as at 31 March 2023 by
professionally qualified staff employed by the Forestry
Commission and approved by Mrs Mari Sibley, MRICS
Director of Estates. The results of this valuation were also
subject to professional review by Savills, Chartered
Surveyors. It is our intention that professional valuation
timings will be changed in future to allow for one-fifth of
the estate to be valued annually, with the intention that all
of the estate will have been revalued over a fiveyear
period. In the intervening years, the assets are revalued
using the indices detailed in note 1.7.